

GAHC010124182022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/93/2023

TAIYAB ALI
S/O LATE ISHA HOQUE MIAH,
RESIDENT OF BIDYAPARA, WARD NO. 10, DHUBRI TOWN, PS AND DIST
DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

SUBHASH SARMA AND 2 ORS.
(BLACKSMITH) S/O LATE DURGA MISTRI SARMA, RESIDENT OF NEW
MARKET, WARD NO. 10, DHUBRI TOWN, PS AND DIST DHUBRI, ASSAM

2:MD. FOEZ ALI
S/O LATE MASAN ALI
RESIDENT OF BIDYAPARA
AFTAB UDDIN ROAD
WARD NO. 10
DHUBRI TOWN
PS AND DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM

3:MUSST. SETARA BEGUM
W/O MD. FOEZ ALI

D/O NUR HABIB
RESIDENT OF BIDYAPARA
AFTAB UDDIN ROAD
WARD NO. 10
DHUBRI TOWN
PS AND DIST DHUBRI
ASSA

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. A. Rahman, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. R. Choudhury, Advocate

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 14.02.2025

It is seen that the service upon the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are duly complete as Ms. R. Choudhury, the learned counsel appears on their behalf.

2. As regards the respondent No. 1, the service is not complete and there is an endorsement in the office note dated 12.02.2025 that the respondent No. 1 had left the address.

3. Mr. A. Rahman, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant is directed to obtain instruction as regards the present address of the respondent No. 1 and affect service upon the respondent No. 1 by way of Registered Post with A/D as well as through usual process on or before 10.03.2025.

4. If no steps is taken, the matter again be listed before this Court.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant